ISRP Comments/Question: The abstract indicates that the project assumes at the outset that supplementation is a worthwhile procedure, and that problems with it found in evaluations will be “fixed,” rather than taking the more responsible outlook that supplementation may or may not be a good thing, and the if insurmountable problems with it (unavoidable, fatal flaws) are found, it will be abandoned.

Response: This statement is incorrect. The first sentence of the proposal abstract states "the goal… is to evaluate the usefulness of supplementation as a recovery/restoration strategy… (p. 9).” The goal of the study is to determine if supplementation can work, and if so, what are the most effective types of supplementation to use.

ISRP Comments/Question: Study of natural populations is only vaguely mentioned.

Response: Reference to natural populations is stated repeatedly in the objectives (p. 12), and in Tasks 1.h, 2.a, 3.a (p. 14). The study design includes 12 control (unsupplemented streams, i.e. natural populations) and 19 treatment (supplemented) streams.

ISRP Comments/Question: The methods outlined cover most of the necessities in a general way, but specifics are lacking, e.g., Task 1.e, estimate late-summer parr densities from snorkeling surveys. How will the estimation be calculated? How will sample areas be chosen? How will these areas be covered by the divers (and under what standardized conditions of weather, time of day, time of night); what data will be recorded; and by what methods of calculation will the data be converted to density estimates? Unless such questions are answered, the appropriateness of the methods cannot be judged. The one authority (Schaeffer et al. 1979) on sampling shown for this task in companion proposals in the 89098 series is not referenced in this project’s proposal, and, in any event, does not appear on the basis of its title to be fully appropriate. The wording of Task 1.h is unclear: “Compare natural production or supplements populations to unsupplemented populations and baseline data.” This sounds undecided about what sorts of populations to compare with what other sorts. And why even consider comparing natural production with unsupplemented populations? Aren’t the two things identical?

Response: The proposal refers to the umbrella proposal and experimental design (Bowles and Leitzinger 1991) for details on methods. Regarding the question of what comparisons are being made (supplemented vs. natural vs. unsupplemented), yes, the unsupplemented and natural populations are the same. The confusion came about because of a typo in the proposal, task 1.h should state: “Compare natural production of  (not or) supplemented populations to unsupplemented…” A five year report (1992-1996) will be submitted to BPA this summer which addresses other concerns in this paragraph.

